

MAT SUIT NO. 34 OF 2026
CNR WBDJ-07-000-099-2026
JO Code WB00659
Present -: Sri Utpal Misra, District Judge, Kalimpong

Order No. 05, dated: 23.06.2026

1. Today is fixed for S.R, A/D & appearance.
2. Petitioner files hazira through ld. counsel and also files a postal receipt.
3. Summons issued through court process has been returned after duly been served.
4. Despite of the service of the summons, the respondent did not appeared before this court today.
5. It's 12:30 p.m, none appeared on her behalf on repeated calls.
6. Accordingly, let the instant Mat Suit be heard ex-parte against the respondent/wife Rahel Rai @ RayalRai.
7. Fix 16.07.2026 for ex-parte hearing.

Dictated & corrected

Sd/-
District Judge,
Kalimpong.

Sd/-
District Judge,
Kalimpong

